
 

 

 
Date of issue: 1st April, 2014 

  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar, Hussain, O'Connor, 

Plenty, Rasib, Sandhu, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 9TH APRIL, 2014 AT 7.00 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 

  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
3.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 

Note 
 

1 - 2  

4.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 20th 
February, 2014 
 

3 - 8  

5.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

9 - 10  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6.   P/00850/012 - 1, Whittle Parkway, Slough, SL1 
6DQ 
 

11 - 40 Haymill 

 Officer Recommendation:  Delegate to DM Lead 
Officer 
 

  

7.   P/02114/021 - Slough & Eton C Of E School, 
Ragstone Road, Slough, SL1 2PU 
 

41 - 52 Chalvey 

 Officer Recommendation: Deleg
[...]
tentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 20th February, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar (Vice-Chair), Hussain, Plenty (arrived 
7.05 pm), Rasib and Swindlehurst (arrived 7.23 pm) 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Bal and Sohal 

  

 
PART I 

 
77. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors O’Connor and Smith.  
 

78. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

79. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance note on 
Predetermination and Predisposition. 
 

80. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 9th January, 2014  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 9th January, 
2014, were approved as correct record.  
 

81. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

82. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for ten 
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Councillors Bal and Sohal addressed the Committee under Rule 30 in respect 
of application P/00903/023 - Citroen UK Ltd, 221, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 
4BA. 
 
Resolved –That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning applications 

as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, 
including conditions and informatives set out in the reports and the 
amendment sheet tabled at the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 20.02.14 

 

83. P/00789/022 - 1, Brunel Way, Slough, SL1 1XL  
 

Application Decision 

Extension and refurbishment of existing office 
(B1a) building to provide a 5 storey office with 
grade level entrance, revised landscaping, car 
parking layout and roof plant. 

Delegated to the Strategic 
Lead Planning Policy 
 

 
Councillors Plenty and Swindlehurst did not vote
[...]
solved – That the Members Attendance Record for 2013/14 be noted. 
 

92. Date of Next Meeting- Thursday 3rd April, 2014  
 
Resolved – That the date of the next Planning Committee be confirmed as 3rd 

April, 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.47pm) 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 
 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 

SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 

TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 

A2 Financial & Professional Services 

A3 Restaurants & Cafes 

A4 Drinking Establishments 

A5 Hot Food Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

EW Edward Wilson 

HB Hayley Butcher  

CS Chris Smyth 

RK Roger Kirkham 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

PS Paul Stimpson  

JD Jonathan Dymond 

GB Greg Bird 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



  

  Applic. No: P/00850/012 
Registration Date: 15-Jul-2013 Ward: Haymill 
Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic type: Minor 
    
Applicant: Mr. Aqeel Lona, Abu Haneefa Educational Trust 
  
Agent: Mr. Abdul Wajid, AwArchitecture 12, Waverly Road, Slough, Berkshire, 

SL1 4XN 
  
Location: 1, Whittle Parkway, Slough, SL1 6DQ 
  
Proposal: CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING (CLASS B1) TO A 

MULTI FUNCTIONAL COMMUNITY CENTRE AND PLACE OF 
WORSHIP (CLASS D1) 

 

Recommendation:  Delegate to DM Lead Officer 
 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 11



  

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 Having considered the relevant policies, the comments received 

and all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended 
that the application be: 
 
Delegated to the Development Management Lead Officer for further 
negotiations with the applicant with respect to highway and 
transport matters and final determination following completion of an 
agreement or otherwise pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and finalising of conditions.   
 
In the event that the applicant fails to ente
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/02114/021 
Registration Date: 19-Feb-2014 Ward: Chalvey 
Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
21st May 2014 

    
Applicant: Mr. Chris Fisher 
  
Agent: Mr. Interpal Bhogal, ADP Cantay House, Park End Street, Oxford, OX1 

1JD 
  
Location: Slough & Eton C Of E School, Ragstone Road, Slough, SL1 2PU 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF TWO STOREY PITCHED ROOF BUILDING FOR USE AS 

SCIENCE BLOCK TO PROVIDE 8 NO. SCIENCE LABORATORIES AND 
ASSOCIATED OFFICES, MEETING ROOMS AND PREPARATION 
ROOMS FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SINGLE STOREY 
BUILDINGS. 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to DM Lead Officer 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 41



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for 

consideration as the application is for a Major Development. 
  

1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the 
representations received to date, comments from consultees and all 
other relevant material considerations, it is recommended that the 
application be:  
 
Delegated to the Development Management Lead Officer for 
consideration of further information with respect to potential impact 
on neighbouring properties and/or amendments, any reconsultation 
as may be considered necessary and consideration of any further 
comments received, and final determination following finalising of 
conditions if considered satisfactory.   
 
In the event that the consideration of further information with 
respect to potential impact on neighbouring properties and/or 
amendments is not considered satisfactory, that following any 
reconsultation as may be considered necessary and consideration 
of any further comments received, the Development Management 
Lead Officer be given the option of refusing planning permission on 
the grounds of unacceptable adverse impact on the amenity of the 
occupiers of neighbouring properties to the north.  

  
 

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
[...]
 Details of boundary treatment; 
5. No windows, other than those hereby approved, shall be 

formed in the north elevation of the development;  
6. Site lighting;  
7. Tree protection measures;  
8. Details of the surface water disposal;  
9. Working method statement; 
10. Waste measures; 
11. Construction management plan;  
12. Times of construction work.  

 
 

Page 52



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Planning Committee     DATE: 9th April 2014 
                                            
CONTACT OFFICER:   Paul Stimpson 

Strategic Lead Planning Policy & Projects 
   01753 875820 

       
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I 
 

CAR PARKING POLICY IN SLOUGH TOWN CENTRE 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of the report is to explain how the Council’s current policy for car 
parking in Slough town centre operates and highlight a number of related issues.  

 
Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
1.1 The Committee is requested to resolve:   
 

• That the current policy for car parking in Slough Town Centre be noted. 
 
2 Community Strategy Priorities  
 

2.1 The Council’s parking policies as set out in the Core Strategy and Local Transport 
Plan help to implement the spatial element of the Community Strategy and the 
delivery of the following priorities: 

 

• A Cleaner, Greener place to Live, Work and Play 

• Prosperity for All   

 
3 Other Implications 

 
(a) Risk Management  
The failure to ensure that the Councils applies the most appropriate parking policies 
could affect the vitality and viability of the town centre. 
 
(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
It is considered that there are unlikely to be any significant implications in relation to 
the Human Rights Act.  

 
(c) Equalities Impact Assessment   
It is considered there will be no equality impacts. 
 
(d) Workforce  
There are no workforce implications. 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 53



 

4 Supporting Information 
 

 4.1 At the Planning Committee meeting on the 20th February, Members requested that a 
report be provided on the Council’s current parking policy for residential development 
in the town centre. 

 
4.2 This was prompted by concerns about the number of proposals that are coming 

forward for the development of flats or change of use of offices to flats in the town 
centre.  

 
Background 

 
4.3 The type and amount of development that is taking place and is planned for the town 

centre is the result of the implementation of the Spatial Strategy in the Core Strategy 
of “concentrating development”. This identifies the Town Centre as the major growth 
point for high density housing and all intensive trip generating development such as 
major retail, leisure and office development. 

 
4.4 Core Policy 3 (Housing Distribution) states that a minimum of 3,000 houses out of a 

total allocation of 6,300 will be built in the plan period up to 2026. It also makes it 
clear that any additional growth will also predominantly take place in the Town 
Centre. Current monitoring shows that around 4,000 dwellings could be built in the 
Town Centre over the plan period if all of the existing commitments and proposed 
conversion of offices to residential were to take place. 

 
Parking Policy      

 
4.5 In order to accommodate the proposed growth in all forms of development in the 

centre, without causing additional congestion, it is necessary to control the number of 
car parking spaces.  Core Policy 7 (Transport) states that: “Maximum restraint will be 
applied to parking for residential schemes in the town centre”.  

 
4.6 This also recognises that the town centre, with it’s railway station, bus station and 

potential for linked trips is the most accessible location in the Borough.  
 
4.7 The parking standards in Appendix 2 of the Local Plan therefore have a “nil” 

requirement for 1, 2 or 3 bed flats or houses in the town centre. This does not prevent 
new residential developments from having parking spaces but me
[...]
terms of 
their size, tenure and quality. 

 
5 Conclusion 
 
5.1  It is considered that there is continuing need to apply some restraint to the amount of 

parking provided for new flats in the town centre and the overall supply of parking as 
a whole. Some refinement of the policy could be considered to ensure that the policy 
does not impact upon the quality or type of residential accommodation that is being 
provided.  

   
6 Background Papers 
 

1. Slough Core Strategy 2006-2026 
2. Slough Parking Strategy 2004 

Page 56



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Planning Committee     DATE: 9th April 2014 
                                            
CONTACT OFFICER:   Paul Stimpson 

Strategic Lead Planning Policy & Projects 
   01753 875820 

       
WARD(S): All   
 

PART I 
 

DRAFT FURTHER ALTERATIONS TO THE LONDON PLAN 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of the report is to inform Members of the public consultation on the Draft 
Further Alterations to the London Plan which ends on the 15th April 2014. The main 
alterations are primarily to address the housing and employment issues emerging 
form the census data since the London Plan was published in 2012. Members should 
note that these alterations may have an impact on Slough particularly in terms of 
housing.  
 
Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

1.1 The Committee is requested to resolve: 
 

• That the comments in this report be noted. 
  

2 Community Strategy Priorities  
 

2.1 The changes to the London Plan could have implication for Slough in terms of: 
 

• A Cleaner, Greener place to Live, Work and Play 

• Prosperity for All   

 
3 Other Implications 

 
(a) Risk Management  
No significant risks identified. 
 
(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
It is considered that there are unlikely to be any significant implications in relation to 
the Human Rights Act.  

 
(c) Equalities Impact Assessment   
It is considered there will be no equality impacts. 
 
(d) Workforce  
There are no workforce implications. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 57



 

4  Supporting Information 
 

Background 
 

4.1 The London Plan was adopted in July 2012.This Spatial Development Strategy, 
which is prepared by the GLA on behalf of the Mayor, is the equivalent of the 
Regional Plan for London. The London Plan sets out the social, economic and 
environmental framework for London for the next 20-25 years. It forms part of the 
Development Plan for the London Boroughs and their plans need to be in general 
conformity with it. 

 
4.2 The ‘Draft Further Alterations to the London Plan’ (FALP) are currently being 

consulted for 12 weeks ending on the 15th April 2014. Although it is not a full review, 
the document proposes major changes to the plan. There is no statutory “Duty to 
Cooperate” with the London Plan but we have received a letter informing us of the 
consultation and welcoming our comments on the draft alterations to the London 
Plan.  

 
4.3 The Alterations have been prepared because of the release of new census data on 

housing and employment since the publication of the Plan. This shows that the 
population growth would lead to a housing shortage. As a result the London Plan 
needs updating to reflect this and help deliver the home and job required for the 
rapidly growing city. 

 
4.4 These changes follow earlier alterations to the Plan in 2012/13 to ensure it reflected 

the National Planning Policy Framework and the Government’s approach to 
Affordable Housing. 

 
Housing 
 

4.5 There is clear evidence that London’s population is likely to increase significantly 
more than anticipated in 2011 when the London Plan was produced. However there 
is uncertainty as to the actual scale and nature of this increase. The Alteration 
assumes that London population is set to increase by up to 2 million in the 25 years 
to 2036.  
 

4.6 The Strategic Housing Market Assessment states that London requires between 
49,000 and 62,000 additi
[...]
4,000].   
 

(iii) (in existing plan) Bexley Riverside – this includes protection for inter-modal 
freight exchange facilities at Howbury Park. [Area 1,347 ha; employment 
capacity 7,000; new homes 4,000].  
 
This is relevant for the SIFE application in Colnbrook as the Howbury Park area 
has an existing permission which has yet to be built out. 
 

Next Stages 

   4.18 The consultation on the draft further alterations to the London Plan will end on the 
15th April. The proposed changes will then be considered by an Independent 

Page 60



 

Planning Inspector at a public examination in 2015. The Alterations are intended 
to provide a robust, short to medium term planning framework which gives a clear 
‘direction of travel’  for the longer term, recognizing that this may well have to be 
reviewed. 

 
5 Conclusion 
 
5.1 Members should note the alterations to the London Plan and the potential 

implications for Slough.  
   
6 Background Papers 
 

1. Draft Further Alterations to the London Plan (January 2014) 
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Planning Committee     DATE: 9th April 2014 
                                            
CONTACT OFFICER:   Paul Stimpson 

Strategic Lead Planning Policy & Projects 
   01753 875820 

       
WARD(S): All   
 

PART I 
 

FORMER TOTAL OIL TERMINAL, LANGLEY 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of the report is to seek Members views as to whether the former Total 
Oil Terminal could be developed for higher density housing as part of a new hub 
around Langley Railway Station.  

 
Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
1.1 The Committee is requested to resolve:   
 

• That Officers investigate with the owner of the former Total Oil Terminal in  
Langley the options for the redevelopment of the site for medium or high 
density housing; 

 
2 Community Strategy Priorities  
 

2.1 The comprehensive planning of key areas of Slough helps to implement the spatial 
element of the Community Strategy and deliver the following priorities: 

 

• A Cleaner, Greener place to Live, Work and Play 

• Prosperity for All   

 
3 Other Implications 

 
(a) Risk Management  
It is not considered that there are any significant risks as a result of this report.  
 
(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
It is considered that there are unlikely to be any significant implications in relation to 
the Human Rights Act.  

 
(c) Equalities Impact Assessment   
It is considered there will be no equality impacts. 
 
(d) Workforce  
There are no workforce implications. 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 63



 

4 Supporting Information 
 

4.1 It is anticipated that a planning application may be submitted for residential 
development on the former Total Oil depot. Although there have not been any pre-
application discussions it is likely that the proposal will be for family housing. 

 
4.2 Whilst this would comply with our current policies in the Core Strategy and the Site 

Allocation Plan, which states that it should “predominantly consist of family housing”, it 
is considered that the opportunity should be taken to reassess this. 

 
4.3 The Total Oil terminal used to receive oil by train and distribute it via a pipeline to 

Heathrow and via a pipeline to Heathrow. Since it closed a number of options have 
been looked at for the future of the site. 

 
4.4 Although the site was zoned as an Existing Business Area it is not considered suitable 

for industrial or warehousing use because the low bridge in Station Road prevents 
HGVs from getting access to the site. As a result it is identified in the Site Allocations 
DPD as part of a “Selected Key Location for Comprehensive Regeneration” which is 
no longer zoned as a Business Area and where the preferred use would be 
residential. 

 
4.5 The site has a number of significant constraints to development. It has been 

contaminated by previous activities which have been subject to remediation. Part of 
the site is in an area liable to flood. It also suffers from high noise levels from the 
railway line. The site currently has a poor road access and it is not clear how much 
traffic generating development can be accommodated on the local road network. Part 
of the site is in the Green Belt which is also designated as part of the Colne Valley 
Park and the Strategic Gap between Slough and Greater London. 

 
4.6 Despite all of these constraints the site has significant potential for development. It is 

next to the Langley railway station which will have a much enhanced Crossrail 
service. It is also in walking distance of the Harrow market District Shopping Centre. 
As a result it is in a very sustainable location. The fact that it is alongside the canal 
and has views out over open countryside also makes it possible to create a very 
attractive development with a distinctive sense of place. 

 
4.7 The key issue that needs to be considered is whether it should be developed for 

family housing or whether the opportunity should be taken to optimise the use of this 
and other sites around the station for more intensive development which could 
increase the supply of housing in the Borough? 

 
4.8 No specific proposals are being put forward at this stage and a lot will depend upon 

whether major technical constraints such as traffic and flooding can be overcome. 
Member’s views are, however, being sought as to whether or not Officers should 
engage in discussions with the owners of the site to see whether a medium or high 
density scheme would be appropriate on the site. 

 
4.9 It should be made clear that this would not prejudice the processing of any planning 

application for family housing should this be submitted. 
 
4.10 The potential catalyst for a change of approach in this area is the fact that Langley 

Station will be served by Crossrail. The improved service, with direct access to central 
London, will make this par
[...]
**
 

A
b
 

A
b
 

A
b
 

A
b
 

 
 

S
m

it
h

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
A

p
 

 
 

S
w

in
d

le
h

u
rs

t 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

* 
P

 
P

* 
 

 

 P
  

 =
 P

re
s
e

n
t 
fo

r 
w

h
o

le
 m

e
e

ti
n

g
 

 
P

* 
=

 P
re

s
e
n

t 
fo

r 
p

a
rt

 o
f 

m
e
e

ti
n

g
 

 
 

A
p

 =
 A

p
o

lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e

n
 

 
 

A
b

 =
 A

b
s
e

n
t,
 n

o
 a

p
o

lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e

n
 

P
**

 =
 P

re
s
e
n

t 
b
u

t 
u

n
a
b
le

 t
o

 p
a

rt
ic

ip
a

te
 

  
  

  
  

 a
s
 h

a
d

 n
o

t 
a
tt

e
n

d
e

d
 r

e
q
u

ir
e

d
 t

ra
in

in
g
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 12

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 20th February, 2014
	5 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	6 P/00850/012 - 1, Whittle Parkway, Slough, SL1 6DQ
	7 P/02114/021 - Slough & Eton C Of E School, Ragstone Road, Slough, SL1 2PU
	8 Car Parking Policy In Slough Town Centre
	9 Draft Further Alterations To The London Plan
	10 Former Total Oil Terminal, Langley
	11 Planning Appeal Decisions
	12 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th April, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair), Dar (Vice-Chair), Hussain, O'Connor, 
Plenty, Rasib and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors  Munawar, Sharif, Strutton, and Wright 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Smith 
 

 
PART I 

 
93. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Smith. 
 

94. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Swindlehurst declared in respect of Planning Application 
P/00850/012: 1 Whittle Parkway, Slough, that following an enquiry from the 
Trustees, he had contacted the Planning Officer to find out why there was a 
delay in the processing of the application. The Officer had advised that the 
delay was due to the complexity of the application. Councillor Swindlehurst 
confirmed he had had no further involvement in the matter, had an open mind 
and would debate and vote on the item. 
 

95. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance note on 
Predetermination and Predisposition. 
 

96. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 20th February, 2014  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20th February, 
2014, were approved as correct record.  
 

97. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

98. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated, together with further 
representations and/or petitions received.  The Committee adjourned to allow 
Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by Objectors and 
Applicants or their Agents under the Public Participation Scheme and local 



 

Planning Committee - 09.04.14 

 

Members prior to the planning applications being considered by the 
Committee as follows:- 
 
P/00850/012 - 1, Whittle Parkway, Slough, SL1 6DQ – Two Objectors, two 
Haymill Ward  Councillors and the Applicant’s Agent addressed the 
Committee. 
 
P/02114/021 - Slough & Eton C Of E School, Ragstone Road, Slough, SL1 
2PU- Two Objectors, a Chalvey Ward Councillor, and a Rule 30 Member 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved – that the decisions be taken in respect of the applications as set 

out in the minutes below, subject to the information including 
conditions and informatives set out in the reports and the 
amendment sheet tabled at the meeting. 

 
99. P/00850/012 - 1, Whittle Parkway, Slough, SL1 6DQ  

 

Application Decision 

Change of use of existing office 
building (Class B1) to a multi 
functional community centre and 
place of worship (class D1) 

Delegated to the DM Lead Officer. 

 
100. P/02114/021 - Slough & Eton C Of E School, Ragstone Road, Slough, SL1 

2PU  
 

Application Decision 

Erection of a two storey pitched roof 
building for use as a science block to 
provide 8 no. science laboratories 
and associated offices, meeting 
rooms and preparation rooms 
following demolition of existing single 
storey buildings. 

Refused:-The proposed development 
in terms of its scale and sitting in 
close proximity to the boundary with 
the residential properties in Ragstone 
Road, would result in a significant 
overbearing impact and an 
unacceptable level of overshadowing, 
thereby resulting in a significant loss 
of amenity for these residents, 
contrary to the National Planning 
Policy Framework, Core Policy 8 of  
the Slough Local Development 
Framework, Core Strategy 2006 – 
2026, Development Plan Document, 
December 2008 and Policy EN1 of 
The Adopted Local Plan for Slough 
2004. 

 
101. Car Parking Policy In Slough Town Centre  

 
Following a request made by the Committee at its meeting on 20th February, 
the Strategic Lead, Planning and Policy Projects, introduced a report 



 

Planning Committee - 09.04.14 

 

explaining how the Council’s current policy for car parking in Slough town 
centre operated.  Concerns had been expressed regarding the number of 
proposals being submitted for the development of flats or change of use from 
offices to flats in the town centre. 
 
It was highlighted that the purpose of the current policy was to actively 
promote housing in the town centre, without adding to congestion. The issue 
of air quality and pollution was also raised, wherein it was confirmed that the 
policy was to ensure air quality was not further affected negatively. 
 
The Officer discussed the current parking policy, strategy, and the possible 
affect of these on the quality and type of flats being built in the town centre. 
Concerns were raised by Members that the currently policy to promote 
building residences without car spaces could lead to problems in the future. It 
was felt that it was likely that prospective property buyers would want to have 
cars, and so there was a risk that the properties would remain unsold, or that 
new buyers would instead park their cars in inappropriate spaces and thereby 
inconvenience existing residents and further add to traffic congestion. It was 
also reported that current residents did not wish to have to buy parking 
permits. It was noted that in Central Ward, existing residents had significant 
difficulties parking in their roads and accessing their properties- there was a 
concern that their parking should be safeguarded. 
 
It was confirmed by the Officer than there was currently permit car parking 
available within Queensmere, which commuters could purchase for a weekly 
fee. However it was felt that prospective home buyers would enter into a 
purchase in full knowledge that car parking spaces were restricted.  
 
It was also pointed out that the Council’s policy for a number of years had 
been to not require parking in the town centre, and there had been no specific 
problems. The controlled town centre parking zone could be expanded should 
there be a requirement to increase the area. It was also highlighted that the 
policy did not prohibit applications with parking, but allowed applications 
without parking. 
 
In summary, it was felt that there remained concerns that the policy, although 
designed to reduce traffic in the town centre and promote alternative 
transport, could cause long term problems. It was acknowledged that the 
required debate went beyond the remit of the Planning Committee and 
creative solutions around pricing, section 106s, visitor permits and air quality 
management were required. Officers were requested to be mindful of these 
matters when discussing the policy moving forward. 
 
It was also suggested that that the Town Centre Car Parking Policy be 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny within its future work programme in 
the next Municipal Year. 
 
Resolved – That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be recommended to 

consider the Town Centre Car Parking Policy in its future work 
programme. 



 

Planning Committee - 09.04.14 

 

102. Draft Further Alterations To The London Plan  
 
The Strategic Lead, Planning Policy and Projects introduced a report, 
informing Members of the public consultation on the Draft Further Alterations 
to the London Plan which ended on 15th April 2014.  
 
The Officer advised that the London Plan was adopted in July 2012 and set 
out the social, economic and environmental framework for London for the next 
20-25 years. It formed part of the Development Plan for the London Boroughs 
and their plans need to conform with it. 
 
The ‘Draft Further Alterations to the London Plan’ were being consulted for 12 
weeks ending on15th April 2014 and would propose major changes to the 
plan. It was highlighted that there was no statutory duty to cooperate with the 
London Plan but Slough BC was invited to provide comment on the draft 
alterations.  The alterations were prepared following the release of new 
census data on housing and employment since the publication of the Plan, 
which had indicated that the population growth would lead to a housing 
shortage. The Plan update was needed to help deliver the home and jobs 
required for the rapidly growing city. 

 
The Officer highlighted that the increase in London’s population and 
requirement for additional housing would likely impact on Slough.  
 
Members commented on the report and felt that the requirement for 
“affordable” housing at up to 80% market rent was not as affordable as “social 
housing”. 
 
Resolved –That the Strategic Lead Planning Policy and Projects convey  

Member comments to the Mayor of London. 
 

103. Former Total Oil Terminal, Langley  
 
The Strategic Lead, Planning Policy and Projects introduced a report, seeking  
Member views as to whether the former Total Oil terminal could be 
redeveloped for higher density housing as part of a new hub around Langley 
Railway Station. 
 
Members were advised that it was anticipated a planning application may be 
submitted for residential development on the former Total Oil depot and it 
was possible that the proposal would be for family housing.  The site was 
identified in the Site Allocations DPD as an area where the preferred use 
would be residential.  The Officer discussed the location of the site, being 
next to the Langley railway station (and the future Crossrail), within walking 
distance of the Harrow market District Shopping Centre.  
 
The Committee was advised that the key issue was whether the site should 
be developed for family housing or whether it should be utilised for more 
intensive development which could increase the supply of housing in the 
Borough.  In view of this Member’s views were sought so that Officers’ could  



 

Planning Committee - 09.04.14 

 

engage in discussions with the owners of the site to see whether a medium 
or high density scheme would be appropriate. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and in principle, Members were in 
agreement that the site could be used for a hub, provided that there was a mix 
of housing (i.e. not only high density). It was also requested that any such 
housing should fit in with its surroundings.   
 
Resolved- That the report and Member’s views be noted. 
 

104. Planning Appeal Decisions  
 
Resolved – That the Planning Appeal Decisions be noted. 
 

105. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the Members Attendance Record for 2013/14 be noted. 
 

106. Date of Next Meeting - Wednesday 7th May, 2014  
 
Resolved – That the date of the next Planning Committee be confirmed as 7th 

May, 2014. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 9.15 pm) 
 


